Meanwhile in the post-election 

environment in September, forty-seven (47) warnings were issued. At September, 47 was the 

highest recorded number of infractions receiving cautionary warnings for 2025. The total 

figure for the pre and post-election periods was one hundred and eleven (111: [64+47]).  

The following table shows the total number of infractions and categories of the various 

infractions for the Pre and Post Elections Period: July to September, 2025 

Categories of Infraction Jul. 1 - Jul. 31 Aug. 1 - Aug.31 Sept. 1 –

[...]

which were Regions Two (2), Three (3), Four (4), Five (5), Six (6), Seven (7) and Ten (10).  For 

the 2025 campaign period, coverage in Regions One (1) and Nine (9) was primarily centered 

on the Mabaruma and Lethem catchment areas respectively.  

In 2020, there were four hundred and twenty-five (425) meetings covered and 2025, three 

hundred and ninety-two (392) were covered. A major setback in this regard was a 

proliferation of cancelled meetings which was at times frustrating to monitors as was noted.  

With the expanded campaign monitoring to Regions One (1) and Nine (9), it was found that 

in these remote locations and to a lesser extent other locations, monitors faced significant

[...]

1 9 3 Takatu Hotel, Lethem 

Sunday, August 24, 

2025 

ERC Commissioners & 

Staff 

2 2,3,4,6 & 7 29 Leonora Technical 

Institute, Leonora 

Thursday, August 

28, 2025 

ERC Staff 3 1,3,4,5,6,7 & 8 63 Virtual via Zoom 

platform 

Elections Day Observers  

A total of one hundred and sixty-nine (169) observers successfully carried out their duties 

across regions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, and 10 on E Day, September 1, 2025. Four hundred and forty-

one (441) polling places were observed across the eight administrative regions.   

Table below indicate polling place visited by ERC in each Region  

Regions  Total Number of Polling Places  

2 22 

3 74 

4 202 

5 47 

6 48 

7 10 

9 6 

10 32 

Total  441

[...]

GECOM staff did not proceed until all clarifications were addressed. Voter education was 

done by GECOM staff on spot to address the queries. 

Region Four was identified as one of the areas for a recount, it was sub-district four of 

District/Region Four (Demerara - Mahaica), East Coast specifically. A request of three hundred 

and ninety-one (391) boxes was approved to be to be recounted. There was also a request 

for the recount from (APNU) for the Berbice ballots, District 5 of region 5, which totalled 

seventy-seven (77) ballot boxes. A grand total of four hundred and sixty-eight (468) ballot 

boxes were to be re-opened, counted and new SOP’s (Statement of Polls) generated. Each 

Political party representative was issued with a copy; however, neither ERC nor the 

international observers were issued copies of the SOP’s as was done on election day.